Preferred 1,133 1,171 1,207

For purposes stated in this report and subject to the limitations and assumptions set out in this

report, ERM is of the opinion that the Chapter 18 Valuation of KCM’s Measured and Indicated

Resources as of 31 December 2023 is in the range of US$1,133 M to US$1,207 M. The

preferred value for the mine is US$1,171 M.

9.8 SCENARIO/SENSITIVITY ANALYSES

9.8.1 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

A sensitivity analysis was performed on the DCF model to illustrate the value of KCM under

various scenarios. The sensitivity analysis is meant for illustration purposes only and do not

necessarily imply that the value of KCM could be as stated below. The parameters that were

selected for the sensitivity analysis is the copper price and discount rate, as the main revenue

drivers, and the mining and processing cost (respectively representing about 70% and 20% of

total operating cost) as the two main cost drivers. Parameters were varied by ± 10% around

their base values.

The results from the sensitivity analysis are summarised in Table 9-11.

Table 9-11  Change in NPV with change in sensitivity parameters

Sensitivity parameter -10% Base (0% change) +10%

Copper price (long-term)1 728 (3.40) 864 (3.78) 999 (4.16)

Discount rate (%) 898 (7.34%) 864 (8.15%) 830 (8.97%)

Mining opex ($/t milled) 941 864 786

Process opex ($/t milled) 886 864 842

1 Copper price is forecast for 2024 to 2028 (Bloomberg) and from 2029 onwards the 2028 forecast is used as proxy for
the “long-term” remainder of the LOM period– only the long-term component is varied in this analysis.

The sensitivity analysis shows the large impact of changes in revenue drivers (i.e. copper price

and to an extent discount rate), but also the significant impact of varying the main operating

cost components, i.e. mining and processing opex (Figure 9-1).

KHOEMACAU COPPER PROJECT, BOTSWANA  CHAPTER 18 VALUATION (MEASURED AND INDICATED ONLY)

CLIENT: MMG LIMITED

PROJECT NO: R360.2023 DATE: 24 MAY 2024 VERSION: 6.0 Page 34